Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Charter of The City of New York, the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respect-
fully petitioned to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000), for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be 
incurred by the Board of Health in taking a census of the population of The City 
of New York during the months of May and June of the year 1905, including the sala-
ries of additional Medical Inspectors, Sanitary Police Officers and a tabulating clerical

[...]

appropriation of this Department for the year 1905 for conducting these dispensaries 
and hospitals ; it is 

Resolved, That the Board of Health, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 of 
the Laws of 1893, hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that 
the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) should be appropriated for defray-
ing the necessary expenses required to be incurred by the Board of Health during the 
year 1905 for the preservation of the public health, in furnishing, conducting and 
maintaining dispensaries and hospitals for the care and treatment of cases of trachoma,

[...]

Resolved, That the contract for furnishing all the labor and furnishing and erecting 

all the materials necessary or required to complete a cold storage building at the 
Kingston Avenue Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn. be and is hereby awarded to James 
MacArthur for the sum of thirteen thousand five hundred and ninety-three dollars 

($13,593), he being the lowest bidder, subject to the approval of sureties by 
the Comptroller, and the President is hereby authorized to execute the contract in 
the form approved by the Corporation Counsel. 

On motion, it was 
Resolved, That the bid or estimate of James MacArthur, to whom was awarded